Company and its subsidiaries also have liquidity risks arising from the customers who can not pay debts when due on

transferring title deeds according to the contract.

 38.5 Fair value of financial instruments

 Financial assets and financial liabilities presented in the statements of financial position shown at book value which

are nearly to estimated fair value.  As majority financial assets and financial liabilities are classified in short - term. Loans

carrying fixed interest rate mostly due at call and long - term loans carrying interest at float rate.

Separate financial statements as at December 31, 2011 ( Million Baht)

Within

 one year

 and at call

1 - 5 years Floating

 interest

 rate

Non-interest

 bearing

Total Interest

 rate

(% p.a.)

Fixed interest rates

Separate financial statements as at December 31, 2010 ( Million Baht)

Within

 one year

 and at call

1 - 5 years Floating

 interest

 rate

Non-interest

 bearing

Total Interest

 rate

(% p.a.)

Fixed interest rates

118 119

   Before reclassify Reclassify After reclassify

Statements of financial position as at December 31, 2010

Assets

 Trade and other receivables - 18,032,385 18,032,385

 Trade accounts receivable 12,971,518 (12,971,518) -

 Other current assets - value added tax 106,927 (106,927) -

 Other current assets - others 8,430,870 (8,430,870) -

 Other current assets   - 3,476,930 3,476,930

   Other non - current assets

  Pledged bank deposits 44,034,500 (44,034,500) -

  Others  1,364,139 (1,364,139) -

 Other non - current assets  - 45,398,638 45,398,638

Liabilities

 Trade and other payables - 271,313,045 271,313,045

 Trade accounts payable 258,740,986 (258,740,986) -

 Retention payable 19,111,635 74,556 19,186,191

 Accrued commission expenses 76,152 (76,152) -

 Accrued expenses 14,932,878 (14,932,878) -

 Unearned revenue 1,579,908 (1,579,908) -

 Accrued interest expenses 477,918 (477,918) -

 Other current liabilities - others 10,680,054 (10,680,054) -

 Other current liabilities   - 15,138,634 15,138,634

   Other non-current liabilities - deferred membership fee 38,339 (38,339) -

Consolidated financial statements (Baht)

   Before reclassify Reclassify After reclassify

Statements of financial position as at December 31, 2010

Assets

 Trade and other receivables - 20,687,668 20,687,668

 Trade accounts receivable 14,388,076 (14,388,076) -

 Other current assets - value added tax 104,418 (104,418) -

 Other current assets - others 6,299,592 (6,299,592) -

 Other current assets   - 104,418 104,418

 Other non - current assets

  Pledged bank deposits   934,703 (934,703) -

  Others   464,629 (464,629) -

 Other non - current assets   - 1,399,332 1,399,332

Liabilities

 Trade and other payables - 13,950,866 13,950,866

 Trade accounts payable 4,090,066 (4,090,066) -

 Retention payable - 74,556 74,556

 Accrued commission expenses 76,152 (76,152) -

 Accrued expenses 6,975,490 (6,975,490) -

 Unearned revenue 1,579,908 (1,579,908) -

 Accrued interest expenses 43,672 (43,672) -

 Other current liabilities - others 7,527,770 (7,527,770) -

 Other current liabilities - 6,267,636 6,267,636

Separate financial statements (Baht)

 The reclassification in the 2010 financial statements for corresponding with the 2011 financial statements are as follows:

120 121

   Before reclassify Reclassify After reclassify

Statements of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010

Cash flows from operation

(Increase) Decrease in operating assets

 Trade and other receivables - 24,387,284 24,387,284

 Trade accounts receivable 13,271,316 (13,271,316) -

 Advances receivable and short-term loans

  to related parties 16,027,965 (16,027,965) -

 Other current assets (32,370,200) 4,911,972 (27,458,228)

 Other non - current assets 4,753,779 24 4,753,803

(Increase) Decrease in operating liabilities

 Trade and other payables - 66,369,414 66,369,414

 Trade accounts payable 123,739,273 (123,739,273) -

 Retention payable 11,480,624 74,556 11,555,180

 Unearned revenue (13,426,091) 13,426,091 -

 Accrued expenses (9,464,621) 9,464,621 -

 Other current liabilities (37,149,981) 34,418,993 (2,730,988)

 Non - current liabilities 769,184 (14,400) 754,784

Consolidated financial statements (Baht)

   Before reclassify Reclassify After reclassify

Statements of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010

Cash flows from operation

(Increase) Decrease in operating assets

 Trade and other receivables - 71,201,739 71,201,739

 Trade accounts receivable 69,083,697 (69,083,697) -

 Other current assets 13,845,210 (11,460,337) 2,384,873

 Other non - current assets (464,629) 9,342,295 8,877,666

(Increase) Decrease in operating liabilities

 Trade and other payables - (86,759,450) (86,759,450)

 Trade accounts payable (17,611,182) 17,611,182 -

 Retention payable  - 72,381 72,381

 Unearned revenue (13,426,091) 13,426,091 -

 Accrued expenses (37,933,601) 37,933,601 -

 Other current liabilities (22,573,984) 17,716,195 (4,857,789)

Separate financial statements (Baht)

 41. Financial statements approval

 These financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Company’s Board of directors on

February 28, 2012.

122